amounted to HK$341,193 million (1 January 2020: HK$341,269 million and 1 January 2019: HK$341,361 million). Included in the other
capital reserves account is a deficit of HK$341,336 million, relating to the fair value of shares of Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited, the
former holding company of the Group, cancelled as part of the reorganisation completed in 2015. Revaluation surplus (deficit) arising
from revaluation to market value of listed debt securities and listed equity securities are included in the revaluation reserve.

(b) During the year, the Group had acquired the remaining 40% attributable interests in the telecommunications tower assets in Sweden and
Denmark from the Group’s telecommunications partner in these countries. The acquisition is accounted for as a transaction with equity

   participant and the economic effect is recorded in equity.

Attributable to ordinary shareholders

CKHH 2020 Annual Results
Financial Statements

Page 89 of 148

33 Reserves (continued)

(c) Set out below are the before and after related tax effects of other comprehensive income (losses) for the years:

2020
Before- Net-of-

tax tax
amount Tax effect amount

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Equity securities at FVOCI

Valuation gains recognised directly in reserves 1,461   -   1,461
Debt securities at FVOCI

Valuation gains recognised directly in reserves 44   -   44
Valuation losses previously in reserves recognised in income

statement 89   -   89
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations recognised directly in

reserves (664)   169   (495)
Losses on cash flow hedges recognised directly in reserves (65)   9   (56)
Losses on net investment hedges recognised directly in reserves (2,229)   -   (2,229)
Gains on translating overseas subsidiaries’ net assets recognised

directly in reserves 13,004   -   13,004
Losses previously in exchange and other reserves related to subsidiaries,

associated companies and joint ventures disposed during the year
recognised in income statement 2,093   -   2,093

Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies 1,687   -   1,687
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures 1,720   -   1,720

17,140   178   17,318

2019
Before- Net-of-

tax tax
amount Tax effect amount

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Equity securities at FVOCI

Valuation losses recognised directly in reserves (323)   -   (323)
Debt securities at FVOCI

Valuation gains recognised directly in reserves 104   -   104
Valuation losses previously in reserves recognised in income

statement 29   -   29
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations recognised directly in

reserves (899)   170   (729)
Losses on cash flow hedges recognised directly in reserves (808)   103   (705)
Losses on net investment hedges recognised directly in reserves (547)   -   (547)
Losses on translating overseas subsidiaries’ net assets recognised

directly in reserves (813)   -   (813)
Losses previously in exchange and other reserves related to subsidiaries,

associated companies and joint ventures disposed during the year
recognised in income statement 4,535   -   4,535

Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies 340   -   340